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Introduction 
 
On April 9, 2001, President Bush released details of his Administration's proposed budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 
2002. Funds for the programs that seek to strengthen the security of nuclear weapons, materials, and 
expertise in Russia and the other independent states of the former Soviet Union are included in the budget 
requests for the Departments of Defense, Energy, and State. This paper addresses only the budget requests 
for and Congressional action on the Department of Energy (DOE) cooperative nuclear security programs. 
 
The Department of Energy FY 2002 requests for its cooperative nuclear security programs with Russia and 
the other independent states of the former Soviet Union1 represent approximately a $100 million, or 32%, 
(non-inflation adjusted) decrease from the FY 2001 allocations ($210.5 million vs. $311.5 million).2 (Please 
see the chart on pp. 12-14.) 
 
On June 25, the House Appropriations Committee approved its version of the FY 2002 Energy and Water 
Development Appropriations bill, which provides funding for DOE nonproliferation programs. The full House 
approved the bill on June 28. The Senate Appropriations Committee completed action on its version of the 
energy and water bill July 12, with Senate passing the legislation July 19. The two versions of the legislation 
will be reconciled in an upcoming House-Senate conference meeting. 
 
The FY 2002 Energy Department budget requests and the most recent Congressional action are described 
on the following pages by individual program: 
 
International Materials Protection, Control, and Accounting (MPC&A): 
 
This is the primary U.S. program to improve the security of Russia's fissile material, accelerate consolidation 
of this material at fewer sites, sustain security upgrades over the long-term, and work with the Russian Navy 
to protect its nuclear fuel and nuclear warheads. This effort constitutes a "first line of defense" against 
proliferation by securing fissile materials where they are located. 
 
During the current fiscal year (2001), almost $170 million will be allocated to the MPC&A program. This 
amount includes $24 million provided under DOE's Long-Term Russia Nonproliferation Initiative (described 
below). For FY 2002, it is proposed to scale back MPC&A funding to $138.8 million, approximately an 18% 
decrease. While the proposed budget would increase funding for MPC&A efforts at some of the larger 
Russian Ministry of Atomic Energy (Minatom) defense-related nuclear material storage locations, and also 
increase nuclear material consolidation and conversion at Russian civilian storage sites, it would do so at the 
expense of MPC&A activities with the Russian Navy (a decrease of $39.5 million), efforts to strengthen 
security of civil plutonium stored at the Mayak facility, and other programs to ensure sustainable operation 
and maintenance of MPC&A security systems over the long-term. Other issues related to the program's work 
with the Russian Navy are discussed further in the section of the Long-Term Russia Nonproliferation Initiative. 
(See Table II for more information.) 
 
House appropriators, in their funding bill, significantly increased support for the MPC&A program by $47.2 
million from the Bush request, to $186.0 million for MPC&A activities. The appropriators instructed DOE to 
target the increased funding toward projects to consolidate nuclear materials and to reduce the number of 
Russian facilities and buildings containing weapons-usable materials. The Committee also directed the 
program to reduce the amount of MPC&A funding that is spent in the United States and focus on ways in 
which greater numbers of additional Russian workers can be employed and purchases of Russian-made 
MPC&A equipment can be expanded. 
 



In addition to the increase for traditional MPC&A activities, the House bill also transferred DOE's Second Line 
of Defense (SLD) Program to the International Materials Protection, Control, and Accounting office. The 
transfer of this program represents an additional $4.0 million increase to the overall MPC&A budget, bringing 
the total approved for MPC&A by House appropriators to $190.0 million. 
 
The Senate meanwhile agreed to a comparatively modest increase, $5 million, for the MPC&A program in its 
bill ($143.8 million total). In the report language accompanying the bill, the Senate underscored its strong 
support for this effort, declaring MPC&A "activities extremely important to reducing the threat created by the 
break-up of the former Soviet Union…the Committee continues to believe that these activities are critical 
elements of the United States nonproliferation efforts." 
 
Nuclear Cities Initiative (NCI): 
 
This is the only U.S. government program specifically focused on decreasing the size of Russia's nuclear 
weapon production capability by creating alternative employment opportunities in Minatom's closed nuclear 
weapons cities. Since late 1998, the DOE has focused its efforts on three closed cities - Sarov (Arzamas-16), 
Snezhinsk (Chelyabinsk-70), and Zheleznogorsk (Krasnoyarsk-26). The Avangard warhead 
assembly/disassembly facility, also located within Sarov though separate from the weapons institute there, 
has also been a focus of NCI activity. 
 
In FY 2001, $26.6 million was appropriated for the program. The proposed Bush budget requests only $6.6 
million, a 75% reduction from the current year. This is the lowest level of funding ever proposed for this 
program and it will be extremely difficult to sustain this program at $6.6 million. Prior to this year, the 
program's lowest appropriation was $7.5 million in FY 2000. In particular, the budget eliminates a $10 million 
line item that was included in the Long-Term Russia Nonproliferation Initiative (discussed below) to facilitate 
closure of warhead production plants. 
 
DOE officials stated that at the proposed fiscal year 2002 requested funding level it will most likely have to 
curtail its efforts at two of the closed cities (probably Snezhinsk and Zheleznogorsk), and concentrate its 
remaining resources on only one (probably Sarov). 
 
The House Appropriations Committee increased funding for the NCI to $10.0 million in FY 2002, up 
approximately 50% from the $6.6 million requested by the Bush Administration. The Committee also 
transferred both the Nuclear Cities Initiative and the Initiatives for Proliferation Prevention (discussed below) 
from the DOE Office of Arms Control, and placed them under a new program line to be called "Russian 
Transition Assistance." Coupled with this move and the budget increase, the House appropriators also 
provided a number of additional program management and implementation recommendations. 
 
First, the House appropriators urged the Department to provide a single program manager for both the NCI 
and IPP programs. Although a recent GAO study3 recommended a merger between both programs, House 
appropriators observed the merits of keeping the programs independent of one another for the time being, but 
also saw the need for closer cooperation between each effort. Accordingly, appointment of a new common 
program manager for IPP and NCI was urged in the House bill to reinforce coordination. Similarly, the bill 
directed the program manager to seek close coordination with other Federal agencies that provide support to 
scientists in Russia's nuclear cities, such as the International Science and Technology Center supported by 
the State Department. 
 
Second, noting that the Nuclear Cities Initiative seems to be suffering from the same problems that IPP has 
overcome in recent years, the House suggested that the NCI could be strengthened significantly by adopting 
the same standards, applications, and approval procedures employed by the Initiatives for Proliferation 
Prevention. Furthermore, the House stated that nonproliferation projects in the Russian nuclear cities should 
emphasize private sector involvement and the commercialization principles inherent in the IPP program. 
 
Third, the House bill limits to 25% the amount of Russian Transition Assistance Program funding that can be 
spent at the U.S. national laboratories, and directs that this funding be used only for technical validation of 
projects in the nuclear cities. The bill recommends that management of all business-related aspects of 
nuclear cities projects, such as structuring contracts and arranging intellectual property rights, be conducted 
by the U.S. Industry Coalition (USIC) that was created under the auspices of the IPP program. 
 
Fourth, the House measure expects the Russian Transition Assistance Program to increase the amount of 



cost sharing required from U.S. industry participants, and directs the DOE to establish a revolving fund in 
support of the program. Ultimately, the House notes, Federal government funding of Russian Transition 
Assistance projects should be phased-out. 
 
Moreover, the House legislation defines an array of success measures for the Russian Transition Assistance 
Program, including the number of commercialized technologies, the number of jobs created in Russia, the 
amount of the Russian weapons complex that is downsized, and, ultimately, whether commercialization 
ventures can survive without U.S. assistance. 
 
Lastly, the DOE is instructed in the House bill to provide a report by January 15, 2002 on the level of 
coordination with other Federal agencies and on the implementation of the GAO's recommendations for the 
Nuclear Cities Initiative. The report is to address the following issues: the evaluation of all on-going NCI 
projects; the establishment of quantifiable goals and milestones for job creation and downsizing of the 
Russian complex; the reduction of U.S. national laboratories' costs in implementing the program; and the 
consolidation of the NCI and IPP programs into a single effort, and whether that would result in cost savings 
and other programmatic and administrative advantages. 
 
The Senate bill, in contrast, provided no direct policy guidance for the Nuclear Cities Initiative, and did not 
include a provision restructuring the NCI and the Initiatives for Proliferation prevention into a common Russian 
Transition Assistance Program. 
 
Most notably, the Senate appropriators more than tripled the approved NCI funding from the requested level. 
The Senate bill adds an additional $14.5 million to the Initiative for FY 2002, bringing the total to $21.1 million. 
 
Initiatives for Proliferation Prevention (IPP): 
 
The FY 2002 budget requests approximately $22.1 million ($2.0 million less than the current year) for this 
program that facilitates commercial joint ventures between U.S. businesses and WMD scientists in the former 
Soviet Union. The request would support 20 projects that DOE believes hold substantial long-term 
commercial promise. 
 
As discussed above, the House appropriators established a Russian Transition Assistance program that 
includes both the Initiatives for Proliferation Prevention and the Nuclear Cities Initiative. No additional direct 
policy guidance was provided by the House for the IPP other than the provisions described above. 
 
In conjunction with the creation of the Russian Transition Assistance Program, the House provided 
approximately $8 million in additional funding for the IPP, bringing the approved total in FY 2002 to $30.0 
million. 
 
The Senate bill also provided expanded resources for the IPP. The Senate bill provides $37.1 million for FY 
2002, a $15.0 million increase from the Bush request. The Senate directs that a portion of these additional 
resources should support projects in the Russian nuclear cities, and expended in close coordination with the 
Nuclear Cities Initiative. 
 
Second Line of Defense (SLD): 
 
Funded at $2.4 million in the current fiscal year, this program has received a 67% increase to $4 million in the 
FY 2002 request. The SLD program works primarily with the Russian State Customs Service, providing 
equipment, training, and other materials to detect and stop illicit nuclear transfers along Russia's borders. 
 
The House version of the FY 2002 Energy and Water Appropriations bill approved the full $4.0 million budget 
for the SLD effort, but transferred managerial responsibility for the program from the DOE's Office of Arms 
Control and Nonproliferation to the Office of International Material Protection, Control, and Accounting 
(MPC&A) program. 
 
The Senate bill did not designate a specific funding level for this program. However, the Senate did approve 
the full request for the "arms control" line in the DOE budget (plus additions for a few specific programs 
included in that line), which provides the funding for Second Line of Defense activities. 
 
Support for Russian Plutonium Disposition: 



 
During the Cold War, the United States and Russia each built up vast stockpiles of weapons plutonium which 
are no longer needed for weapons purposes. Each nation has declared 50 metric tons of plutonium to be 
excess to their defense needs, and have announced their intention to eliminate this excess material. Last 
year, after a long delay, a U.S.-Russian agreement to eliminate the first 34 tons of this material on each side 
was signed. 
 
The FY 2002 Bush request does increase the plutonium disposition budget. However, it is important to note 
that the budget for this effort has two components: plutonium disposition in the U.S., and assistance to the 
Russian plutonium disposition program. The bulk of the Bush budget supports plutonium disposition activities 
in the U.S., while the amounts for Russia fall short. 
 
For the past several years, the United States has provided assistance to Russia for the design and planning 
of its plutonium disposition program. In the fiscal year 2002 Bush budget proposal there is a slight funding 
increase for the component of DOE's overall fissile materials disposition budget that supports plutonium 
disposition work in Russia (from $54.5 million to $57 million). 
 
However, the United States has also committed an additional $400 million to assist Russia in the construction 
of facilities necessary to implement its side of the program, and the completion of the U.S.-Russian 
agreement has allowed that funding to be expended. Of this total $400 million commitment, $200 million for 
the construction of Russian disposition facilities was approved by Congress in the FY 1999 Emergency 
Supplemental Appropriations Act (P.L. 105-277), while the remaining $200 million was to be provided through 
annual appropriations over the next four or five years. Under the Bush budget, expenditures on activities 
related to the construction of Russian disposition facilities would be covered only by utilizing $42 million of the 
$200 million emergency supplemental appropriation, rather than through a request for new funding.4 
 
At U.S. prompting, other major industrialized countries, including Britain, France, and Japan, among others, 
are being asked to pledge millions of dollars more to support this effort. It is not clear what impact the Bush 
budget will have on this international financing effort. 
 
Please see Table III for more details. 
 
The House Energy and Water bill approves the full $57.0 million requested for the Russian plutonium 
disposition component, though, again, it is important to note that $42.0 million in prior year appropriated 
balances will be used to support this component in FY 2002, meaning that the actual amount of new funding 
provided in the coming year for this effort is $15.0 million. 
 
The Senate bill, on the other hand, increases funding from the Bush request for the Russian disposition 
component by $9.0 million in FY 2002, though it would also permit the use of the $42.0 million from prior year 
balances to offset the total amount of actual funding provided in the next fiscal year. The additional $9.0 
million would be used to support increased U.S.-Russian activity to develop an advanced reactor which could 
consume large quantities of excess plutonium. 
 
While noting that the primary purpose of the joint advanced reactor effort is to design and construct a 
demonstration reactor in Russia for surplus weapons plutonium disposition, the Senate Appropriations 
Committee urges the DOE to explore the feasibility of exploiting this technology for commercial energy needs 
in the United States and foreign markets. 
 
Highly Enriched Uranium (HEU) Transparency: 
 
This program monitors and collects data on the implementation of the 1993 U.S.-Russia Highly Enriched 
Uranium Purchase Agreement. (The actual purchase of the Russian material blended from Russian bomb 
uranium is handled commercially by the U.S. Enrichment Corporation, not with U.S. government funds.) 
Under the agreement, Russia is downblending HEU from its dismantled nuclear weapons into low-enriched 
uranium for sale in the United States, giving Russia a financial incentive to destroy its weapons and convert 
its weapons-usable materials. The purpose of the HEU transparency program is to ensure that actual 
weapons-origin material is being transformed into non-weapons-usable forms. The fiscal year 2002 request 
reduces funding for the activity slightly from the FY 2001 level. The Energy Department notes in its budget 
that this reduction will necessitate closure of its Permanent Presence Office at Novouralsk (one of the 
facilities where Russia conducts downblending activities) for three months of the year. 



 
Both the House and the Senate appropriations legislation fund this program at the requested level. No new 
policy guidance was provided for this effort by either bill. 
 
BN-350 Project, Kazakhstan: 
 
The BN-350 is a fast breeder reactor located in Kazakhstan on the eastern shore of the Caspian Sea. For the 
past several years, the DOE has been supporting work at the reactor to secure and stabilize spent fuel 
assemblies stored there. The material is a major proliferation risk - it represents three tons of high-grade 
plutonium contained in approximately 300 metric tons of cooling spent fuel. 
 
The United States and Kazakhstan expect to complete this work in 2001. Both countries will then proceed to 
address the longer-term storage and disposition of the fuel. The U.S. will support efforts to plan for the safe 
shutdown of the reactor, and to decontaminate, drain, and deactivate the reactor's sodium coolant. 
 
The FY 2002 request is approximately $8.9 million, or about $6.9 million less than the current FY 2001 
appropriation. 
 
Both the House and Senate agreed to add $7.0 million to the budget request in FY 2002 (for a total of $15.9 
million) to maintain the schedule for completing the activities in Kazakhstan. 
 
Long-Term Russian Nonproli feration Initiative: 
 
A major DOE program in the FY 2001 nonproliferation budget request was a $100 million "Long-Term 
Nonproliferation Program for Russia." Consisting of nine different projects (seven of which were ultimately 
funded by the Congress), this initiative was designed to (1) augment funding for existing programs (i.e. 
MPC&A and NCI), allowing them to expand into new projects and directions where little prior work had been 
done, and (2) to create a package of incentives for Russia to end the separation of its civil plutonium and 
better manage its civil spent nuclear fuel. Civil spent fuel is that which is produced by non-military or 
commercial nuclear reactors. The plutonium that is extracted from this spent fuel, while not weapons-grade, is 
still usable in nuclear weapons. 
 
The FY 2002 budget request eliminates funding for six of the seven projects approved by the Congress last 
year. For the most part, the House and the Senate did not restore funding for these programs, though the 
Senate did approve $1.0 million in its bill to support continued spent fuel storage and development of a 
geologic repository in Russia. Details on each program under the Initiative are provided below: 

• Prevent Further Russian Separation of Civil Plutonium 
 
Designed to stop further civil plutonium reprocessing at Russia's RT-1 plant at Mayak (where about a 
ton of plutonium is separated from used nuclear reactor fuel annually), this project was initiated to 
help Russia design, license, and construct a dry storage facility for spent nuclear fuel. Effective dry 
storage capabilities at Mayak would obviate the need for Russia to continue reprocessing (i.e. 
separating plutonium from other waste products) of its civilian spent nuclear fuel. The project received 
$14.8 million in the current year, but funding has been eliminated under the FY 2002 Bush proposal. 
 
Neither the House nor the Senate restored funding in their versions of the FY 2002 energy and water 
bills for this activity. 

• Establish a Russian Plutonium Registry 
 
In the current year, $500,000 has been committed to this project to assist Russia in developing an 
unclassified database of its entire plutonium stockpile. Such a comprehensive inventory has never 
been performed, and this project was considered a small step in the right direction. On the campaign 
trail, President Bush observed that "a great deal of Russian nuclear material cannot be accounted for. 
The next president must press for an accurate inventory of this material."5 His Administration's first 
budget, however, cancels future support for the effort to achieve that objective. 
 
No funding was approved by the House or Senate for this project in FY 2002. 



• Spent Nuclear Fuel Storage and Repository Cooperation 
 
This project received approximately $2.4 million in FY 2001 to support initial joint research on a 
geologic repository in Russia to dispose of its high-level radioactive waste and spent fuel. DOE says 
the initial analysis has been completed, but the FY 2002 budget requests no funding for the 
continuation of this program. 
 
The Senate approved $1.0 million in its bill for this activity, while the House appropriators provided no 
funding. 

• Expanded MPC&A for Civil Plutonium at Mayak 
 
As noted above, Russia has amassed a large civil plutonium stockpile (about 30 metric tons) through 
the reprocessing of commercial spent fuel. This reactor-grade plutonium represents a major security 
concern as the material could be used in nuclear weapons. This project was initiated to concentrate 
specifically on the design and implementation of expanded safeguards for this stockpile, but no 
funding for it is indicated in the FY 2002 request. 
 
As described above, both the House and the Senate provided increases for the overall MPC&A 
budget, though neither bill directed that additional funding be used specifically to expand civil 
plutonium MPC&A activities at Mayak. 

• Expanded MPC&A at Russian Navy Sites 
 
The MPC&A program's activity with the Russian Navy consists of two parts: (1) assisting the Navy in 
securing its nuclear fuel, and (2) working with the Navy to increase security at naval nuclear warhead 
storage sites. The FY 2002 budget request decreases funding by approximately $39.5 million from FY 
2001 levels for both of these activities (-$33.7 million for the warhead component, and -$5.85 million 
for the fuel-related security work). Contained within the FY 2002 reduction for the warhead 
component is the elimination of a $19 million funding stream provided by the Congress in FY 2001 
under the Long-Term Russia Nonproliferation Initiative to accelerate MPC&A activities at Russian 
naval warhead storage sites. See Table II for a breakdown of the MPC&A funding streams for work 
with the Russian Navy. 
 
At the proposed FY 2002 level, DOE will be able to finish equipping 11 of 42 Russian Navy warhead 
storage sites with comprehensive MPC&A security systems, and to initiate comprehensive upgrades 
at five other sites. Given the Bush budget reductions, the Energy Department is not committed to 
pursuing comprehensive upgrades at all of the warhead storage sites, though it does expect to 
eventually install less-robust "rapid" security upgrades at each location.6 
 
While the House provided a $47.2 million increase for total MPC&A activities, it directed that these 
additional funds should be used primarily for nuclear material consolidation activities rather than 
expanding work with the Russian Navy. The Senate indicated that its $5 million increase for MPC&A 
should be used for a number of activities, including expanded cooperation at several Navy sites, 
increased material consolidation, and increased MPC&A efforts at defense-related facilities. 

• Accelerated Closure of Russian Nuclear Weapon Production Facilities 
 
The Nuclear Cities Initiative (discussed above) received a $10.0 million appropriation in FY 2001 
dedicated strictly to assisting Russia with the closure of two of its four warhead 
assembly/disassembly plants. The elimination of this funding stream in the FY 2002 request means 
that the NCI program will face difficult decisions about how to allocate its resources between closing 
serial production enterprises and assisting other institutes in the closed cities. 
 
While both the House and Senate bills provided additional funding to the Nuclear Cities Initiative, 
neither bill specified an amount of funding to be allocated specifically toward accelerated closure and 
conversion of Russian warhead assembly/disassembly plants. 



• Russian Research Reactor Spent Fuel Acceptance Program 
 
The one program from the long-term Russia initiative that was spared from elimination in the FY 2002 
request is the effort to facilitate Russian acceptance of irradiated HEU fuel from Soviet designed and 
supplied research reactors outside of Russia. It received $1 million in FY 2001 and is budgeted at the 
same level in FY 2002. It is anticipated that this funding will support completion of a vulnerability 
assessment of HEU at Soviet-origin research reactors around the world, and will support discussions 
between Russia and potential client countries on the take-back of Russian-origin spent nuclear fuel. 
 
Though neither bill made explicit reference to this activity, both bills fully supported the "arms control" 
line of the DOE budget under which this project receives support. 

General remarks: 
 
Both the House and Senate bills contained general remarks about DOE nonproliferation programs, including 
some broad programmatic and administrative guidance. 
 
The Senate Appropriations Committee provided few general remarks on DOE nuclear nonproliferation 
activities except to state its concern "that the proposed budget would seriously erode progress made at great 
expense to assure the Nation's capability to detect and mitigate global proliferation activities. Accordingly, the 
Committee recommends restoration of much of the funds, especially in the accounts supporting research and 
development, arms control activities, and materials protection and accountability." 
 
The House, on the other hand, provided more extensive comments on the overall value, conduct, and 
direction of the Energy Department's nonproliferation efforts. 
 
First and foremost, the House appropriators stressed their support for the recommendations of the DOE 
Russia Task Force co-chaired by Howard Baker and Lloyd Cutler, which this past January issued "A Report 
Card on the Department of Energy's Nonproliferation Programs with Russia." The House bill endorses the 
Baker-Cutler task force's principal recommendation that the President, in consultation with the Congress and 
in cooperation with Russia, should "quickly formulate a strategic plan to secure and/or neutralize in the next 8-
10 years all nuclear weapons-usable material in Russia and to prevent the outflow from Russia of scientific 
expertise that could be used for nuclear or other weapons of mass destruction." 
 
Second, the House legislation strongly urges the Energy Department to work more closely with the United 
States Enrichment Corporation to explore ways in which the existing Highly-Enriched Uranium Purchase 
Agreement between the United States and Russia can be accelerated. 
 
In addition, the Committee also urged that the U.S. purchase additional amounts of HEU that are becoming 
available through reductions in the Russian nuclear weapon stockpile. Recognizing, however, that additional 
HEU purchases could adversely impact uranium markets, the House urged the Administration to explore 
several options for expanded HEU purchases such as securing a second U.S. executive agent to handle the 
additional purchases; downblending the material but storing it in Russia until it can be sold without disrupting 
international markets; and working with the international community to purchase additional downblended 
HEU. 
 
Furthermore, the Committee stressed that expanded revenues accruing to Russia through the additional HEU 
purchases should be used for conversion initiatives in the Russian nuclear weapons complex. 
 
Finally, the House appropriators scolded the Energy Department for not adequately addressing the concern 
that too much funding for Russian nonproliferation programs is spent in the national laboratories rather than 
being directed to Russian facilities. In its FY 2002 funding bill, the House energy and water appropriators 
direct that no more than 25% of the funding for Russia programs may be spent in the United States. In 
addition, the Committee asked the DOE to report by December 15, 2001 on the steps that it is taking to 
ensure that the 25% limitation is being met. 

TABLES 
 
 



The following tables summarize and compare the FY 2001 results and FY 2002 funding requests for DOE's 
primary nonproliferation programs geared toward Russia and the NIS. 

******* 
 
 
For further information on these programs and budgets, please contact William Hoehn at (202) 332-1412, or 
visit RANSAC's web site (www.ransac.org). 

Table I: FY 2002 Budget Requests for and Congressional Action on Department of Energy Russia and 
Former Soviet Union Nonproliferation programs7 

 

PROGRAM FY 2001Request FY 2001 
Appropriation 

FY 2001 
Adjustments8 

FY 2001 Final 
Allocation 

FY 2002 
Request 

House 
Energy 
and 
Water 

Senate 
Energy 
and 
Water 

Nuclear Material 
Protection, Control, and 
Accounting (MPC&A): 

$149.856 
million(An 
additional $22.0 
million was 
proposed under 
DOE's Long-Term 
Nonproliferation 
Initiative, below) 

$149.856 
million(Plus an 
additional $24.0 
million in DOE's 
Long-Term 
Nonproliferation 
Initiative, see 
below) 

-$4.149 
million 

$145.707 
million(Plus an 
additional $24.0 
million in DOE's 
Long-Term 
Nonproliferation 
Initiative, see 
below) 

$138.8 
million 

$186.0 
million 

$143.8 
million 

Export Control 
Development and 
Second Line of Defense 
(SLD): 

$2.315 million $2.315 million +$85,000 $2.4 million $4.0 million $4.0 
million 

$4.0 
million 

Plutonium Disposition 
(Russia component): $40.0 million $40.0 million -$493,000 $39.507 million10 $15.0 

million11 
$15.0 
million12 

$24.0 
million 

Nuclear Cities Initiative 
(NCI): 

$17.5 million(An 
additional $10 
million was 
proposed under 
DOE's Long-Term 
Russian 
Nonproliferation 
Initiative, see 
below) 

$17.5 million(Plus 
an additional $10 
million in DOE's 
Long-Term 
Russian 
Nonproliferation 
Initiative, see 
below) 

-$884,000 

$16.616 
million(Plus an 
additional $10 
million in DOE's 
Long-Term 
Russian 
Nonproliferation 
Initiative, see 
below) 

$6.616 
million 

$10.0 
million 

$21.116 
million 

Initiatives for 
Proliferation Prevention 
(IPP): 

$22.5 million $24.5 million -$357,000 $24.143 million $22.143 
million 

$30.0 
million 

$37.143 
million 

Highly Enriched 
Uranium (HEU) 
Transparency: 

$15.190 million $15.19 million -$598,000 $14.592 million $13.95 
million 

$13.95 
million 

$13.95 
million 

BN-350 Project, 
Kazakhstan: $16.0 million $16.0 million -$129,000 $15.871 million $8.945 

million 
$15.945 
million 

$15.945 
million 

Subtotal, DOE programs $263.361 million $265.361 million -$6.525 
million $258.836 million $209.454 

million 
$274.895 
million 

$259.954 
million 

LONG-TERM RUSSIA 
NONPROLIFERATON 
INITIATIVE 

FY 2001 Request FY 2001 
Appropriation 

FY 2001 
Adjustments 

FY 2001 Final 
Allocation 

FY 2002 
Request 

House 
Energy 
and 
Water 

Senate 
Energy 
and 
Water 

Prevent further Russian 
separation of civil 
plutonium: 

$38.0 million $15.0 million -$221,000 $14.779 million $0 $0 $0 

Expanded MPC&A for 
civil plutonium stored at 
Mayak: 

$5.0 million $5.0 million $0 $5.0 million $0 $0 $0 

Plutonium registry: $2.0 million $500,000 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 

Spent fuel storage and $5.0 million $2.5 million -$115,000 $2.385 million $0 $0 $1.0 



repository cooperation: million 

Enhance proliferation 
resistance of Russian 
nuclear reactors and 
fuel cycle: 

$20.0 million $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Expanded MPC&A at 
Russian Navy Sites and 
Materials Conversion 
and Consolidation: 

$15.0 million $19.0 
million(Provided 
for Navy upgrades 
only) 

$0 $19.0 million $0 $0 $0  

Accelerated Closure of 
Serial Production 
Facilities (NCI): 

$10.0 million $10.0 million $0 $10.0 million $0 $0 $0 

Russian Research 
Reactor Spent Fuel 
Acceptance Program: 

$3.0 million $1.0 million $0 $1.0 million $1.0 million $1.0 
million 

$1.0 
million 

Situation Crisis Center 
and Emergency 
Cooperation: 

$2.0 million $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Subtotal, Long-Term 
Russian 
Nonproliferation 
Initiative 

$100.0 million $53.0 million -$336,000 $52.664 million $1.0 million $1.0 
million 

$2.0 
million 

TOTAL, Energy 
Department budg et for 
Russia 
nonp roli feration 

$363.361 milli on $318.361 milli on -$6.861 
milli on $311.5 milli on 

$210.454 
milli on(-
32% from 
FY 01 
allocation) 

$275.895 
milli on 

$261.954 
milli on 

 

Table II: Details on U.S. Funding of MPC&A  
(Dollars in thousands; total does not reflect use of prior year balances) 

 

International Material Protection, 
Control, and Accounting FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2002 

Request 
Delta '01 vs. 
'02 

Percent 
Change 

House 
E&W 

Senate 
E&W 

Navy Complex core budget (MPC&A for 
Navy fuel) $13,467 $8,950 $3,100 -$5,850 -65.4% $3,100 $3,100 

Navy Complex core budget (MPC&A for 
Navy warheads) $43,231 $49,601 $34,900 -$14,701 -29.6% $34,900 $34,900 

Navy Warhead Site Upgrades (FY 01 
approp) ----- $19,000 ----- -$19,000 -100% ----- ----- 

Subtotal, Russian Navy warheads $43,231 $68,601 $34,900 -$33,701 -49.1% $34,900 $34,900 

Subtotal, total Navy complex $56,698 $77,551 $38,000 -$39,551 -51.0% $38,000 $38,000 

Minatom Weapons Complex Sites $20,375 $24,416 $35,300 +$10,884 +44.6% $35,300 $35,300 

MPC&A for Mayak civil Pu ----- $5,000 ----- -$5,000 -100% ----- ----- 

Subtotal, Minatom $20,375 $29,416 $35,300 +$5,884 +20% $35,300 $35,300 

Material Consolidation and Conversion $32,868 $31,521 $40,000 +$8,479 +26.9% $87,200 $40,000 

Sustainability and Nat'l Programs $28,094 $25,019 $22,000 -$3,019 -12.1% $22,000 $22,000 

Emergency Cooperation $700 $6,200 $3,500 -2,700 -43.5% $3,500 $3,500 

Undistributed ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- $5,000 

Second Line of Defense ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- $4,000 ----- 

TOTAL, MPC&A $138,735 $169,707 $138,800 -$30,907 -18.2% $190,000 $143,800 
 



Table III: Detail s on U.S. Funding o f Russian Plutonium Disposition 
(Dollars in thousands) 

 

RUSSIAN PLUTONIUM DISPOSITION FY 
2000 FY 2001 FY 2002 

Request 
Delta '01 vs. 
'02 

Percent 
Change 

House 
E&W 

Senate 
E&W 

Russian Surplus Plutonium Disposition 
facilities $4,168 $16,650 $42,000 +$25,350 +152.3% $42,000 $42,000 

Advanced Reactor Development $5,000 $9,857 $1,000 -$8,857 -89.9% $1,000 $10,000 

U.S. Oversight of Russian Activities $20,777 $28,000 $14,000 -$14,000 -50.0% $14,000 $14,000 

Subtotal, Russian Plutonium 
Disposition $29,945 $54,507 $57,000 +$2,493 +4.6% $57,000 $66,000 

Less use of prior year balances ------ -
$15,000 -$42,000 -$27,000 -180% -$42,000 -$42,000 

TOTAL, Russian Pluton ium 
Disposition $29,945 $39,507 $15,000 -$24,507 -62.0% $15,000 $24,000 

 
 
1There are a few other DOE programs involved in enhancing Russian nuclear security, but which are not 
formally included in the ETRI. Some of these include the Reduced Enrichment for Research and Test 
Reactors (RERTR) program that supports conversion of Russian research reactors from HEU fuel use to 
utilization of low-enriched uranium fuels, and the "Treaties and Agreements" subprogram that supports 
warhead dismantlement and fissile material transparency discussions with Russia. These programs are 
relatively small, and are not designated for budget increases in the FY 2002 requests. 
 
2The Department of Energy budget documents claim a three percent reduction to Russia nonproliferation 
programs from the FY 2001 levels. This is an error that will be corrected by DOE. See U.S. Department of 
Energy Budget Highlights; Fiscal Year 2002 Budget Request; Office of the Chief Financial Officer, DOE/CR-
0068-8; April 2001; page 49. 
 
3See: Nuclear Nonproliferation: DOE's Efforts to Assist Weapons Scientists in Russia's Nuclear Cities Faces 
Challenges, GAO-01-429, U.S. General Accounting Office, May 2001. 
 
4In fiscal year 2001, $15 million was drawn from the $200 million FY 1999 emergency appropriation (the first 
time it had been tapped). 
 
5Speech by George W. Bush, A Distinctly American Internationalism, Ronald Reagan Presidential Library, 
Simi Valley, CA, November 19, 1999. 
 
6Rapid MPC&A upgrades consist of hardening doors and windows, providing locks and keys for access 
control, providing guard equipment, and installing perimeter barriers and moveable entry barriers. 
Comprehensive upgrades may include the hardening of facilities that allow guard forces to be stationed closer 
to nuclear materials or warheads, interior and exterior detection systems, closed-circuit TV monitoring, 
electronic access control systems, and central alarm monitoring stations. 
 
7Sources: Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2002 - Appendix: See chapter on Department 
of Energy, Defense Nuclear Nonproliferation, pp. 395-396. U.S. Department of Energy Budget Highlights - 
Fiscal Year 2002 Budget Request, Office of the Chief Financial Officer, DOE/CR-0068-8, April 2001. 
Department of Energy FY 2002 Budget Request to Congress - Statistical Table by Appropriation, April 2001. 
Department of Energy Fiscal Year 2002 Detailed Budget Justifications. Untitled document: FY 2002 
Congressional Budget Request Top Level Summary/2nd Level Summary, Defense Nuclear Nonproliferation, 
National Nuclear Security Administration, 3/12/01. Senate Energy and Water Development Appropriation Bill 
and Report, 2002, United States Senate, July 13, 2001, (S.1171 and S. Report 107-39). House Energy and 
Water Development Appropriation Bill and Report, 2002, United States House of Representatives, June 26, 
2001, (H.R. 2311 and H. Report 107-112). Communications with U.S. Government officials. 
 
8Includes a reduction of $1.923 million for DOE/NNSA Defense Nuclear Nonproliferation programs as a result 
of a government-wide 0.22% rescission mandated in the FY 2001 Consolidated Appropriations Act for most 
federal discretionary spending programs. 



 
9This figure reflects an application of a $15.0 million from a $200 million emergency supplemental 
appropriation for Russian plutonium disposition provided by Congress in FY 1999. In other words, the total 
amount provided for Russian plutonium disposition activities in FY 2001 is $54.507 million, less $15.0 million 
in funding provided in FY 1999 appropriations. The amount of FY 2001 funding provided is $39.507 million. 
 
10This figure represents the total amount sought by DOE in the FY 2002 appropriation. This figure includes 
use of $42.0 million from a $200 million emergency supplemental appropriation for Russian plutonium 
disposition provided by Congress in FY 1999. In other words, the total amount that would be provided for 
Russian plutonium disposition activities in FY 2002 is $57.0 million, though $42.0 million of that total would be 
applied from the FY 1999 appropriation. 
 
11The House bill approved the President's request. The total amount to be spent in fiscal year 2002 on 
plutonium disposition activities in Russia under the House bill is $57.0 million: $42.0 million would be applied 
from prior year balances, while $15.0 million would be provided from actual FY 2002 funding. 
 
12The Senate bill approved the President's request plus $9.0 million in additional funding. The total amount to 
be spent in fiscal year 2002 on plutonium disposition activities in Russia under the Senate bill is $66.0 million: 
$42.0 million would be applied from prior year balances, while $24.0 million would be provided from actual FY 
2002 funding. 


